
Mission Statement: 
Placentia Library District inspires, opens minds, innovates, and connects our community. 

District Goals: 
 Strengthen connections and expand community relationships.

 Provide equitable access.

 Adapt to community needs.

 Cultivate thriving collections of resources.

 Provide and promote relevant library services.

 Maintain fiscal responsibility and integrity.

 Support and empower staff.

 Provide an inviting, pleasant, and safe place to explore.

AGENDA DESCRIPTIONS:  The Agenda descriptions are intended to give members of the public notice and a 
general summary of items of business to be transacted or discussed.  The Board may take any action which it deems 
to be appropriate on the Agenda and is not limited in any way by the notice of the recommended action. 

REPORTS AND DOCUMENTATION:  Reports and documentation relating to Agenda items are on file in the 
Administrative Office and the Reference Department of Placentia Library District, and are available for public 
inspection.  A copy of the Agenda packet will be available for use during the Board Meetings.  Any person having 
any question concerning any Agenda item may call the Library Director at 714-528-1925, Extension 200. 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE Library Board President 

CALL TO ORDER 
1. Call to Order Library Board President 

2. Roll Call Recorder 

3. Adoption of Agenda
This is the opportunity for Board members to delete items from the Agenda, to continue items, to re-order
items, and to make additions pursuant to Government Code Section 54954.2(b).

Presentation: Library Director 
Recommendation: Adopt by Motion 

AGENDA 
PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
REGULAR DATE MEETING 

January 26, 2026 
6:30 p.m. 

Community Meeting Room 
411 E. Chapman Avenue 

867 Glen Miller Drive 
Windsor, CA 95492 

Call-in Number: (669) 900-6833 
Meeting ID: 850 1206 7452  

Password: 046086 
ZOOM Link: meetings.placentialibrary.org 
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PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES  

TO:  Library Board of Trustees 

FROM: Carlo Maskarino, Business Manager 

SUBJECT: Financial Reports through December 2025 for the Placentia Library District’s 
Investment and Banking Accounts 

DATE:  January 26, 2026 
 

Summary of Cash and Investments as of December 31, 2025 
     

 Cash with State of California LAIF   $                          -     
     
 Cash with California CLASS  $        1,294,621.56   
     
 (Impact Fees – Restricted)  $             67,826.39   
      
 General Fund Checking – BMO  $        1,913,810.24   
      
 General Fund Savings – BMO  $           384,132.86   
      
 Payroll Checking – Wells Fargo Bank  $           109,018.43    

      
 Total Cash and Investments   $        3,701,583.09   
    

 

I hereby certify that the investments are in compliance with Placentia Library District Policy 3035 – 
Investment of District Funds, as adopted by the Library Board of Trustees, and California Government 
Code Section 53646(b)(1); and that Placentia Library District has the ability to meet its budgeted 
expenditures for the next six (6) months. 

 
______________________________ 

Jeanette Contreras 
Library Director 
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PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

TO:   Jeanette Contreras, Library Director 
 

FROM:   Yesenia Baltierra, Assistant Library Director  
 

SUBJECT:  Acquisitions Report for December 2025 
 

DATE:    January 26, 2026 
 
MONTHLY STATISTICS 

Total Budget  FY 2025-26 % Spent FY 2024-25 % Spent 

Library $290,000 46% $342,328 49% 

Bookmobile $10,000 84% $90,000 1% 

Total Budget  $300,000 47% $432,328 39% 
 
 

Collection Expenditures December December FY-T-D FY-T-D FY-T-D 
 2025 2024 FY 2025-26 FY 2024-25 % changed 

Print Materials $440.36 $5,296.97 $31,822.15 $52,014.79 -39% 
Serial Subscription $0.00 $994.16 $2,964.74 $2,461.82 20% 

Audio Materials $1,054.19 $104.35 $4,458.85 $5,583.88 -20% 
Video Materials $384.00 $0.00 $2,737.99 $2,687.78 2% 

LOTs $1,375.00 $516.14 $5,058.16 $4,619.37 9% 

Total Physical Materials $3,253.55 $6,911.62 $47,041.89 $67,367.64 -30% 

Digital eBooks $3,342.30 $2,934.53 $16,961.50 $16,756.10 1% 
Digital eAudiobooks $7,423.59 $6,751.27 $42,305.91 $36,930.85 15% 

Digital Videos $743.98 $1,277.17 $4,339.00 $8,563.56 -49% 

Digital Magazines $17.44 $82.78 $5,152.45 $5,643.00 -9% 

Digital Music $87.91 $161.92 $643.23 $6,745.91 -90% 

Total Digital Materials $11,615.22 $11,207.67 $69,402.09 $74,639.42 -7% 
Online Learning Platforms $0.00 $0.00 $16,099.16 $25,348.62 -36% 

Total Platforms $0.00 $0.00 $16,099.16 $25,348.62 -36% 

Bookmobile Print Materials $2,694.64 $270.91 $3,496.34 $640.34 446% 

Bookmobile Audio Materials $4,896.91 $0.00 $4,896.91 $0.00 -* 

Bookmobile Digital $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0% 

Bookmobile LOTs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0% 

Total Bookmobile $7,591.55 $270.91 $8,393.25 $640.34 1211% 
Total Collection Expenditures $22,460.32 $18,390.20 $140,936.39 $167,996.02 -16% 
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Titles Added December December FY-T-D FY-T-D FY-T-D 
 2025 2024 FY 2025-26 FY 2024-25 % changed 

Print Materials 57   292   967   1,937  -50% 
Serial Subscription 0 0  2   2  0% 

Audio Materials 4  0  47   81  -42% 

Video Materials 7   5   58   76  -24% 

LOTs 0 0 0 0 0%  
Total Physical Materials 68   297   1,074   2,096  -49% 

Digital eBooks 1,012   1,145   6,339   6,152  3% 
Digital eAudiobooks 2,340   2,312   14,052   12,782  10% 

Digital Videos 348   655   2,020   3,916  -48% 

Digital Magazines 6   24   6,385   5,757  11% 

Digital Music 59   108   427   509  -16% 

Total Digital Materials 3,765   4,244   29,223   29,116  0% 
Online Learning Platforms 0 0  4   5  -20% 

Total Platforms 0 0  4   5  -20% 

Bookmobile Print Materials 87   10   121   19  537% 

Bookmobile Audio Materials 0 0 0 0 N/A 

Bookmobile Digital 0 0 0 0 N/A 

Bookmobile LOTs 0 0 0 0 N/A 

Total Bookmobile 87   10   121   19  537% 
Total Titles Added 3,920   4,551   30,422   31,236  -3% 
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All Materials Held December November Month to Month 

 2025 2025 % changed 

Total Library Physical 73,610 74,207 -1% 

Total Digital 2,211,218 2,184,377 1% 

Total Bookmobile Physical 2,575 2,579 0% 

Total All Materials 2,287,403 2,261,163 1% 
 
 
 

Library Children's  
Physical Materials Held 

December November Month to Month 

2025 2025 % changed 

Children's Fiction 23,560 23,722 -1% 

Children's Nonfiction 11,363 11,453 -1% 

Children's Spanish 3,003 3,160 -5% 

Children's Audiobook 1,209 1,216 -1% 

Children's DVD/Video 1,338 1,358 -1% 

Children's LOTs  68 70 -3% 

TOTAL Library Children's Physical Material 40,541 40,979 -1% 

 
 
 

Library Adult/Teen  
Physical Materials Held 

December November Month to Month 

2025 2025 % changed 

Adult Fiction 13,975  14,146  -1% 

Adult Nonfiction 11,167  11,223  0% 

Adult Foreign Language 1,132  1,163  -3% 

Adult Audiobook 812  812  0% 

Adult DVD/Video 2,822  2,723  4% 

Adult LOTs  156  155  1% 

Vinyl Records 195  194  1% 

Video Games 392  384  2% 

Teen Fiction 2,183  2,193  0% 

Teen Nonfiction 235  235  0% 

TOTAL Library Adult/Teen Physical Material 33,069  33,228  0% 
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Digital Material Held December November Month to Month 

 2025 2025 % changed 

eBooks 1,172,955   1,153,928  2% 

Digital Audiobooks 391,009   387,886  1% 

Digital Videos 95,124   94,657  0% 

Digital Magazines 6,680   6,572  2% 

Digital Music 545,444   541,328  1% 

Online Learning Platforms 6   6  0% 

TOTAL Library Digital Material 2,211,218   2,184,377  1% 
 
 
 

Library of Things Held December December FY-T-D 

 2025 2024 % changed 

Children's LOTs Items 68 67 1% 

Adult LOTs Items 96 116 -17% 

Total LOTs Items 164 183 -10% 
 
 

Library of Things Updates December December FY-T-D FY-T-D FY-T-D 

 2025 2024 FY 2025-26 FY 2024-25 % changed 

New LOTs Items Added 0  13  #DIV/0! 

LOTs Items Replaced 0  14  #DIV/0! 

LOTs Items Removed 0  13  #DIV/0! 
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Bookmobile Children's  
Physical Materials Held 

December November Month to Month 

2025 2025 % changed 

Children's Fiction 1,433 1,433 0% 

Children's Nonfiction 683 687 -1% 

Children's Spanish 297 297 0% 

Children's Audiobook 0 0 0% 

Children's DVD/Video 0 0 0% 

Children's LOTs  0 0 0% 

TOTAL All Children's Physical Material 2,413 2,417 0% 
 
 
 

Bookmobile Adult/Teen  
Physical Materials Held 

December November Month to Month 

2025 2025 % changed 

Adult Fiction 44  44  0% 

Adult Nonfiction 0  0  0% 

Adult Spanish 0  0  0% 

Teen Fiction 77  77  0% 

Teen Nonfiction 41  41  0% 

TOTAL All Adult/Teen Physical Material 162  162  0% 
* Mathematically, division by zero is invalid. 
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PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES  

 

TO:  Library Board of Trustees 

FROM: Carlo Maskarino, Business Manager 

SUBJECT: Service Revenue Activities Report for December 2025 

DATE:  January 26, 2026 

 

Net Revenue Summary for December 2025 
     

      YTD YTD 

  Dec-25 Dec-24 2025-2026 2024-2025 

          

Passport 5,495 10,990 65,576 73,915 

Passport 
Photos 2,520 4,580 27,559 30,200 

Fines & Fees 1,529 1,010 11,180 7,945 

Meeting Room  270 210 2,565 1,720 

TOTAL   $       9,814   $     16,790   $   106,879   $   113,780  
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PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES  

 
TO:  Library Board of Trustees 

FROM: Carlo Maskarino, Business Manager 

SUBJECT: Library Impact Fee Report – December 2025 

DATE:  January 26, 2026 

 
Total Monthly Fees Collected YTD YTD

Dec-25 Dec-24 2025-2026 2024-2025
$621.60 $48,690.40 $40,635.94 $86,494.70

Developer/Builder Name Project Description Address Sq. Ft Fee Paid to 
Library 

Date 

Roger Finianos Single Detached Housing 200 Swanee Ave. 740 621.60$            12/22/2025

2025/2026 YTD Total $40,635.94
Beginning Balance (7/01/2025) 1,093,686.11$    
Ending Balance (12/31/2025) $67,826.39

Development Projects List
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PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES  

 

TO:  Library Board of Trustees 

FROM: Carlo Maskarino, Business Manager  

SUBJECT: Personnel Report for December 2025   

DATE:   January 26, 2026 

      YTD YTD 
  Dec-25 Dec-24 2025-2026 2024-2025 
          
Separation 0 1 3 1 
Retirement 0 0 0 0 
Appointments 0 0 2 4 
Open Positions 0 0 0 2 
Workers' Compensation Leave 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL  0 1 5 7 
 

 
SEPARATION:  
None 
 
RETIREMENT:          
None 
 
APPOINTMENTS: 
None  
  
OPEN POSITIONS:      
None 
 
WORKERS COMPENSATION LEAVE:    
None 
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PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES  
 

TO:  Library Board of Trustees 

FROM: Carlo Maskarino, Business Manager 

SUBJECT: City of Placentia - Shared Maintenance Costs through December 2025 

DATE:  January 26, 2026 

CITY OF PLACENTIA INVOICES            
PERIOD 

COVERED         
FY 2025-2026 

INVOICE 
DATE 

TURF 
(Merchants) 

GROUNDS 
(SA 

Aquatics) AT&T 
FACILITY 

MAINT TOTAL 

Jul-25 7/28/2025 3,039.62 291.20 26.28 0.00 3,357.10 

Aug-25 * * * * * * 

Sep-25 * * * * * * 
Oct-25 10/14/2025 3,039.62 873.60 26.10 0.00 3,939.32 

Nov-25 * * * * * * 
Dec-25 * * * * * * 
Jan-26       
Feb-26       
Mar-26       
Apr-26       

May-26       
Jun-26       

 TOTAL $6,079.24 $1,164.80 $52.38 $0.00 $7,296.42 

* City Billing Not Received             
PERIOD 

COVERED         
FY 2024-2025 

INVOICE 
DATE 

TURF 
(Merchants) 

GROUNDS 
(SA 

Aquatics) AT&T 
FACILITY 

MAINT TOTAL 

Jul-24 7/22/2024 1,519.81 582.40 0.00 0.00 2,102.21 

Aug-24 * * * * * * 

Sep-24 9/12/2024 1,519.81 582.40 48.86 0.00 2,151.07 

Oct-24 10/17/2024 3,039.62 291.20 13.09 0.00 2/24/1909 

Nov-24 * * * * * * 

Dec-24 * * * * * * 

Jan-25 1/23/2025 3,039.62 837.33 0.00 125.99 4,002.94 

Feb-25 * * * * * * 

Mar-25 3/20/2025 3,039.62 582.40 26.79 0.00 3,648.81 

Apr-25 4/17/2025 1,519.81 291.20 13.24 337.83 2,162.08 

May-25 5/28/2025 3,039.62 582.40 26.43 97.05 3,745.50 

Jun-25 * * * * * * 

 TOTAL $16,717.91 $3,749.33 $128.41 $560.87 $21,156.52 
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PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

 
TO:   Jeanette Contreras, Library Director 
 
FROM:  Yesenia Baltierra, Assistant Library Director  
 
SUBJECT:  Circulation Activity Report for December 2025 
 
DATE:  January 26, 2026 
 
 
 
Children's Circulation - Subtotals December December FY-T-D FY-T-D FY-T-D 
 2025 2024 2025-26 2024-25 % change 
Children's Fiction Physical: PLD 10,268 7,887 63,460 57,628 10% 
Children's Fiction Digital 1,169 1,426 7,185 7,879 -9% 

Children's Fiction Physical Subtotal 10,268 7,887 63,460 59,012 8% 
Children's Fiction Digital Subtotal 1,169 1,426 7,185 7,879 -9% 

Children's Fiction TOTAL 11,437 9,313 70,645 66,891 6% 
Children's Nonfiction Physical: PLD 2,360 2,150 15,427 16,104 -4% 
Children's Nonfiction Digital 83 80 623 690 -10% 

Children's Nonfiction Physical Subtotal 2,360 2,150 15,427 16,104 -4% 
Children's Nonfiction Digital Subtotal 83 80 623 690 -10% 

Children's Nonfiction TOTAL 2,443 2,230 16,050 16,794 -4% 
Children's Magazine Digital 21 25 125 192 -35% 

Children's Magazine TOTAL 21 25 125 192 -35% 
Children's Audiobook Physical: PLD 665 729 6,331 5,672 12% 
Children's Audiobook Digital 748 803 4,469 5,317 -16% 
Children's Music Digital 3 7 18 42 -57% 

Children's Audio Media Physical Subtotal 665 729 6,331 5,672 12% 
Children's Audio Media Digital Subtotal 751 810 4,487 5,359 -16% 

Children's Audio Media TOTAL 1,416 1,539 10,818 11,031 -2% 
Children's Visual Media Physical: PLD 260 225 1,721 1,858 -7% 
Children's Visual Media Digital 50 103 272 434 -37% 

Children's Visual Media Physical Subtotal 260 225 1,721 1,858 -7% 
Children's Visual Media Digital Subtotal 50 103 272 434 -37% 

Children's Visual Media TOTAL 310 328 1,993 2,292 -13% 
Children's Library of Things (LOTs): PLD 19 24 213 202 5% 

Children's Library of Things (LOTs) TOTAL 19 24 213 202 5% 
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Children's Circulation - TOTAL December December FY-T-D FY-T-D FY-T-D 
 2025 2024 2025-26 2024-25 % change 

TOTAL All Children's Physical Content 13,572 11,015 87,152 81,464 7% 
TOTAL All Children's Digital Content 2,074 2,444 12,692 14,554 -13% 

TOTAL All Children's Content 15,646 13,459 99,844 96,018 4% 
      

Children's Circulation: Non-English Materials December December FY-T-D FY-T-D FY-T-D 
*These stats are accounted for in the sections above, and are 
additionally highlighted as special collections 2025 2024 2025-26 2024-25 % change 
Children's Non-English Language Materials* 808 537 8,924 4,719 89% 
Teen Circulation - Subtotals December December FY-T-D FY-T-D FY-T-D 
 2025 2024 2025-26 2024-25 % change 
Teen Fiction Physical: PLD 186 319 1,637 1,930 -15% 
Teen Fiction Digital 440 459 2,563 2,959 -13% 

Teen Fiction Subtotal 626 778 4,200 4,889 -14% 
Teen Nonfiction Physical: PLD** 13 0 116 0 #DIV/0! 
Teen Nonfiction Digital 18 14 118 120 -2% 

Teen Nonfiction Subtotal 31 14 234 120 95% 
Teen Audiobook Digital 541 520 3,312 3,372 -2% 

Teen Audio Media Subtotal 541 520 3,312 3,372 -2% 
      
Teen Circulation - TOTAL December December FY-T-D FY-T-D FY-T-D 
 2025 2024 2025-26 2024-25 % change 

TOTAL All Teen Physical Content 199 319 1,753 1,930 -9% 
Teen Digital Content 999 993 5,993 6,474 -7% 

TOTAL All Teen Content 1,198 1,312 7,746 8,404 -8% 
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Adult Circulation - Subtotals December December FY-T-D FY-T-D FY-T-D 
 2025 2024 2025-26 2024-25 % change 
Adult Fiction Physical: PLD 1,938 2,209 15,954 13,741 16% 
Adult Fiction Digital 3,075 3,281 18,639 20,930 -11% 

Adult Fiction Subtotal 5,013 5,490 34,593 34,671 0% 
Adult Nonfiction Physical: PLD 949 1,294 7,818 8,427 -7% 
Adult Nonfiction Digital 767 900 4,914 5,765 -15% 

Adult Non-Fiction Subtotal 1,716 2,194 12,732 14,192 -10% 
Adult Magazine Digital 1,096 830 5,950 4,519 32% 

Adult Magazine Subtotal 1,096 830 5,950 4,519 32% 
Adult Audiobook Physical: PLD 40 96 408 526 -22% 
Adult Audiobook Digital 6,730 6,391 40,092 39,279 2% 
Adult Music Physical 41 65 354 613 -42% 
Adult Music Digital 56 101 409 467 -12% 

Adult Audio Media Subtotal 6,867 6,653 41,263 40,885 1% 

Adult Movies and BluRays Physical: PLD 299 515 2,341 3,340 -30% 

Adult Video Games Physical 331 331 2,122 2,219 -4% 
Adult Visual Media Physical TOTAL 630 846 630 846 -26% 

Adult Visual Media Digital 308 493 308 493 -38% 
Adult Visual Media Subtotal 938 1,339 938 1,339 -30% 

Adult Library of Things (LOTs): PLD 62 83 517 601 -14% 
State Parks Pass: PLD 49 47 418 336 24% 

Total Adult Library of Things (LOTs) 111  130  935  937  0%  
Adult Circulation - TOTAL December December FY-T-D FY-T-D FY-T-D 
 2025 2024 2025-26 2024-25 % change 

Adult Physical Content: PLD 3,709 4,640 29,932 29,803 0% 
TOTAL ALL Adult Physical Content 3,709 4,640 29,932 29,803 0% 

Adult Digital Content 12,032 11,996 71,759 73,782 -3% 
TOTAL All Adult Content 15,741  16,636  101,691  103,585  -2%  

Adult Circulation: Non-English Materials December December FY-T-D FY-T-D FY-T-D 
*These stats are accounted for in the sections above. 2025 2024 2025-26 2024-25 % change 
Adult Non-English Language Materials 104  77  900  682  32%  
 
All Circulation - TOTAL December December FY-T-D FY-T-D FY-T-D 
 2025 2024 2025-26 2024-25 % change 
Total Circulation Physical: PLD 17,480 15,974 118,837 113,197 5% 
Total Circulation Digital 15,105 15,433 90,444 94,810 -5% 

Total All Circulation 32,585 31,407 209,281 208,007 1% 
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Online Database Usage December December FY-T-D FY-T-D FY-T-D 
Funded by Placentia Library District 2025 2024 2025-26 2024-25 % change 
ABC Mouse 1,041 2,109 11,322 8,330 36% 
Novelist Plus 48 154 340 678 -50% 
Novelist Select 1,452 2,045 10,260 12,244 -16% 
Scholastic Teachables 11 124 589 550 7% 

TOTAL PLD DATABASE USAGE 2,552 5,850 22,511 29,663 -24% 
 
 

Online Database Usage December December FY-T-D FY-T-D FY-T-D 
Funded by California State Library 2025 2024 2025-26 2024-25 % change  
Britannica 1 23 88 259 -66% 
ProQuest 6 14 28 30 -7% 
ProQuest Culture Grams 3 0 24 5 380% 
Teaching Books for Libraries 150 306 2,288 2,677 -15% 
National Geographic Kids (Gale) 0 0 48 52 -8% 
Gale in Context: Environmental Studies 0 0 5 9 -44% 
Gale Interactive: Science 37 0 38 50 -24% 
Alexander Street^ 0 0 0 6 - 
PebbleGo Science K-2 1 0 18 9 89% 

TOTAL CSL DATABASE USAGE 198 343 2,537 3,658 -31% 
TOTAL ALL DATABASE USAGE 2,278 6,193 24,576 33,321 -26% 

**New statistic for FY 25-26     
 ^Mathematically, division by zero is invalid 
 
       



Agenda Item 21 

Page 41 
 

 PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES  

TO:  Jeanette Contreras, Library Director 
 

FROM:  Yesenia Baltierra, Assistant Library Director  
 

SUBJECT:  Children’s Services Report for December 2025 
    

DATE:  January 26, 2026 
 

Number of Programs by 
Type December December FY-T-D  FY-T-D   FY-T-D  

   2025 2024 2025-26 2024-25  % change  
Storytime  3 9 40 51 -22% 
Children's Programs 4 5 44 62 -29% 
Hangar  3 1 29 5 480% 
Teen Programs  2 4 12 17 -29% 
Self-Directed 5 2 27 14 93% 
Outreach 0 0 12 12 0% 

TOTAL Children/Teen 17 21 164 161 2% 
 

Program Attendance by 
Type December December FY-T-D  FY-T-D   FY-T-D  

   2025 2024 2025-26 2024-25  % change  
Storytime  111 308 2,015 2,301 -12% 
Children's Programs 158 195 4,514 4,035 12% 
Hangar  16 19 269 66 308% 
Teen Programs  14 24 123 116 6% 
Self-Directed 355 239 1,252 1,192 5% 
Outreach 0 0 1,743 593 194% 

TOTAL Children/Teen 654 785 9,916 8,303 19% 
 

The Hangar Makerspace   December  December  FY-T-D   FY-T-D   FY-T-D   
  2025  2024  2025-26  2024-25   % change   
Hangar Activity Hour 
Visits   267 203 1,760 1,175 50% 
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ACHIEVEMENTS 

• Daisy Badge planned and conducted Family Storytime on December 13. 
• Daisy Badge, Mayli Apontti, Alex Aguirre, Damean Sanz, and Margaret Hatanaka worked 

on the SharePoint cleanup special project. 
• Mayli Apontti facilitated Read to the Dogs on December 1. 
• Mayli Apontti planned and conducted Family Storytime on December 6. 
• Mayli Apontti planned and conducted Baby Giggles and Wiggles on December 12. 
• Mayli Apontti facilitated Morning Meetups on December 12. 
• Alex Aguirre Planned and conducted PTAC on December 4 and 18. 
• Alex Aguirre facilitated STEAM Labs! On December 11. 
• Alex Aguirre planned and conducted Creating with Cricut on December 21. 
• Alex Aguirre planned and set up crafts for the Hangar for the month of December. 
• Alex Aguirre planned and assisted with Sewing 101 set up with Lori Worden on 

December 6. 
 

MEETINGS   
 

• On December 9, Mayli Apontti, Daisy Badge, Damean Sanz and Margaret Hatanaka 
attended a virtual Brodart Bibz training and tutorial to use Brodart’s collection ordering 
website.   
 

PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
 

• On December 5, Children’s Services staff attended Staff Development Day where they 
received AI training by Rino Landa, Escondido Public Library Director and ICE training by 
the Placentia Police Department.   

 
 



Agenda Item 22 

Page 43 
 

   
 

    
PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

 
TO:  Jeanette Contreras, Library Director 

 
FROM:   Yesenia Baltierra, Assistant Library Director  

 
SUBJECT:  Adult Services Report for December 2025   

 
DATE:  January 26, 2026 
 
MONTHLY STATISTICS 
 

Number of Programs by Type December December FY-T-D  FY-T-D   FY-T-D  

   2025 2024 2025-26 2024-25  % change  

Adult Programs 2 1 16 10 60% 
History Room 0 0 0 0 0% 
Literacy 24 23 178 195 -9% 
General Interest 0 0 2 2 0% 
Self-Directed 3 1 14 4 250% 

TOTAL Adult 29 25 210 211 0% 
 
 

Program Attendance by Type December December FY-T-D  FY-T-D   FY-T-D  

   2025 2024 2025-26 2024-25  % change  
Adult Programs 20 9 130 139 -6% 
History Room 0 0 0 0 0% 
Literacy 244 222 1,655 1,702 -3% 
General Interest 0 0 206 58 255% 
Self-Directed 266 153 609 268 127% 

TOTAL Adult 530 384 2,600 2,167 20% 
 
 

History Room Activity December  December FY-T-D FY-T-D FY-T-D 
  2025 2024 2025-26 2024-25 % change 
History Room Visitors 1 1 2 23 -91% 
Memory Lab Appointments 15 14 145 48 202% 
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Volunteer Hours  December  December  FY-T-D  FY-T-D  FY-T-D  
  2025 2024 2025-26 2024-25  % change  
History Room  0 0 0 0 0% 
PLFF  114 223.75 1,188 1,575 -25% 
General Library  57.88 51.58 591 593 0% 
Adult Literacy  245.5 283 2,312 2,057 12% 
PTAC  27 5 214 74 188% 
Teen Volunteers 107.25 39.75 1,019 921 11% 
Total Volunteer Hours   444.38 563.33 4305.57 4299.81 0% 

FTE Equivalent  2.56 3.25 24.84 24.81 0% 
 

Literacy  FY-T-D  FY-T-D   FY-T-D  
  2025-26  2024-25  % change  
Adult Literacy Students  22 28 -21% 
Adult ESL Students 100 56 79% 
Adult Literacy Tutors 23 33 -30% 
Adult ESL Tutors  89 54 65% 

 
 
ACHIEVEMENTS 

• Ruchika Sharda facilitated Literacy Reads – Beg. Book Club on December 3, 10, 17. 
• Sally Federman facilitated Literacy Reads – Int. Book Club on December 2, 9, 16. 
• Ruchika Sharda coordinated Read, Write, Speak Club on December 12, 19.   
• Laurel Dennis facilitated ESL Conversation Class at the Whitten Center Tuesdays and 

Thursdays on December 2, 4, 9, 11, 16, 18. 
• Laurel Dennis facilitated ESL Conversation Class at PLD Tuesday afternoons on 

December 2, 9, 16. 
• Ruchika Sharda facilitated ESL Conversation Class at PLD Thursday mornings on 

December 4, 11, 18. 
• Sally Federman facilitated Citizenship class on December 4, 11, 18. 
• Sally Federman, Laural Dennis, Ruchika Sharda, and Jullie Bence facilitated a Holiday 

Potluck at the Library on December 12. 
• Tim Balen coordinated the Science Fiction, Fantasy & Graphic Novel Book Club on 

November 13. 
• Tim Balen coordinated a Tech Help appointment on December 6 and 12. 
• Tim Balen coordinated the Winter Reading Program and the Read around the World 

2025 reading program on Beanstack in December. 
• Tim Balen, Michelle Meades and Natalie McCard joined other staff to coordinate the 

SharePoint file organization and cleanup during the Holiday Closure in December. 
• Natalie McCard facilitated Adult Book Club on December 9. 
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MEETINGS 

• On December 16, Tim Balen participated in a Wi-Fly Digital Inclusion Grant Interview 
with Yesenia Baltierra, as part of the library’s grant application for Mobile Beacon 
connectivity and Internet-enabled devices. 

 
PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

• On December 9, Tim Balen joined Public Services staff to attend a Brodart Bibz training 
and tutorial to use Brodart’s collection ordering website.  

• On December 10, Tim Balen attended the webinar “AI in Libraries: Getting Prepared for 
2026,” presented by CALL Academy. The webinar shared how libraries can responsibly 
adopt AI and related emerging technologies with AI literacy and ethical and related 
concerns in mind, noting that 700+ million people use ChatGPT each week and studies 
have found that many libraries are exploring or implementing AI tools as of 2025. 

• On December 3, Sally Federman attended a webinar hosted by Idealist and taught by 
Jennifer Bennett. VolunteerMatch is now Idealist. The intention of this webinar was to 
introduce us to the new website and how it differs from VolunteerMatch.   
 

 
 

BOOK A WORKSHOP 
 

https://katiequesada.com/contact
https://katiequesada.com/contact
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PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
 
TO:   Jeanette Contreras, Library Director 
 
FROM:  Yesenia Baltierra, Assistant Library Director 
 
SUBJECT:  Technology and Website Report for December 2025 
 
DATE:   January 26, 2026 
 
MONTHLY STATISTICS 
 

Computer and Wi-Fi Usage  December December FY-T-D  FY-T-D  FY-T-D  
  2025 2024 2025-26 2024-25 % change  

Children Computer Usage  146 272 1,741 2,183 -20% 
Children AWE Learning Usage 251 319 3,534 2,468 43% 
Teen Computer Usage  12 53 374 696 -46% 
Adult Computer Usage  712 714 5,927 5,275 12% 

Total Computer Usage  1,121 1,358 11,576 10,622 9% 
Wi-Fi Usage  1,590 1,361 10,569 8,930 18% 
Guest Passes 39 61 452 435 4% 

      
Website Traffic  December December FY-T-D  FY-T-D  FY-T-D  

  2025 2024 2025-26  2024-25  % change  
Website visits  23,565 13,829 139,597 103,229 35% 
Page Hits  30,573 22,230 202,047 168,089 20% 
Users  20,033 10,050 110,444 75,335 47% 
Placentia Library Online Catalog 
Usage  4,913 2,315 25,946 17,106 52% 

 
App Usage December December FY-T-D  FY-T-D  FY-T-D  

  2025 2024 2025-26  2024-25  % change  
App Downloads 66 43 482 409 18% 
App Launches 2,017 1,302 13,042 7,906 65% 
Searches 2,086 10,041 16,042 59,433 -73% 
Requests Placed 299 241 2,157 1,179 83% 
Renewals Done 860 419 4,562 2,573 77% 

App Catalog Usage 2,385 10,701 18,199 62,040 -71% 
 
Technology Updates 
Completed Projects:  

• POS Automated reports project 
• Windows 11 print release and catalog search replacements 
• Workstation Windows 11 upgrade/replacement 
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• RFID Access control 
• PLFF Website migration 

 
Ongoing Projects:   

• E-Rate Grant application 
• New Supervisor Printers 
• Public PC Software Updates 
• Domain migration to ca.gov 
• Hoopla Webservices Upgrade 
• Admin Network Cabling Project 
• Internal Announcement automation 
• OLE announcement automation 
• OLE Lighting automation 

 
Upcoming Projects:  

• History Room Online Archive Portal 
• LUCi Discovery trial 
• PLFF CRM and email marketing migration 

Over the past month, the technology department continued to advance several key initiatives while ensuring stable day-
to-day operations across the library’s technology environment. Core infrastructure improvements were completed, 
including the successful rollout of automated POS reporting, deployment of Windows 11 print-release and catalog-
search replacements, systemwide workstation upgrades, RFID access control implementation, and the Placentia Library 
Friends Foundation (PLFF) website migration. These completed projects strengthen reliability, streamline internal 
workflows, and support a more modern and secure user experience for both staff and patrons. 

Progress also continued on a number of ongoing projects focused on strategic modernization and operational efficiency. 
Active work includes development of the E-Rate grant application, deployment of new supervisor printers, and 
installation of critical public PC software updates. The domain migration to the .ca.gov platform remains underway 
alongside upgrades to Hoopla web services. Infrastructure enhancements, such as the administrative network cabling 
project, are moving forward, as are several automation initiatives including internal announcements, OLE 
announcements, and OLE lighting controls that will reduce manual workload and support more consistent 
communication and facility operations. 

Looking ahead, the technology department is preparing for the next phase of improvements, most notably the History 
Room Online Archive Portal, which will expand access to local historical resources and support long-term preservation 
efforts. Additional priorities include finalizing SOPs for bookmobile technology and OLE systems, and continuing 
Windows 11 updates for public computers. Together, these initiatives reflect a sustained commitment to improving 
service delivery, strengthening technology infrastructure, and ensuring the library remains well-positioned to meet 
evolving community and operational needs. 
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PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

 
TO:   Jeanette Contreras, Library Director 
 
FROM:   Yesenia Baltierra, Assistant Library Director  
 
SUBJECT:   Customer Service Report for December 2025 
 
DATE:  January 26, 2026 
 
 
 

Attendance  December December FY-T-D FY-T-D FY-T-D 
  2025 2024 2024-25 2023-24 % change 

Number of Days Open  22 27 171 176 -3% 
Number of Hours Open  206 238 1,562 1,591 -2% 
Attendance   12,913 15,867 122,649 120,838 1% 

      
Card Holders  December December FY-T-D FY-T-D FY-T-D 

  2025 2024 2024-25 2023-24 % change 
Child Card Holders  16,866 16,055 100,671 95,550 5% 
Teen Card Holders  4,871 4,747 29,058 28,365 3% 
Adult Card Holders  55,244 50,257 325,275 297,388 10% 

Total Card Holders  76,981 71,059 455,004 421,303 8% 
New Patron Registration  334 323 3,169 2,244 41% 
New Virtual Library Cards  207 140 1,570 592 165%  

     
Information Desk Activity December December FY-T-D FY-T-D FY-T-D 

  2025 2024 2024-25 2023-24 % change 
Reference Questions -- in person 1,542 1,375 14,062 10,697 31% 
Reference Questions -- telephone 351 399 2,974 2,927 2% 
Reference Questions -- email/chat 4 4 31 32 -3% 

Total Reference Questions 1,897 1,778 17,067 13,656 25% 
Assistance in Spanish 80 88 638 325 96% 
Assistance with Passports 203 300 2,051 2,307 -11% 
Curbside Usage 0 4 0 30 -100% 
Study Room Usage 175 186 1,397 1,300 7% 
POD's 148 103 1,091 203 437% 
OLE count* 478  478   
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Passport Activity  December December FY-T-D FY-T-D FY-T-D 
  2025 2024 2024-25 2023-24 % change 

Passports processed  151 314 1,869 2,109 -11% 
Photos processed 127 229 1,347 1,511 -11% 
*New statistic for FY 25-26 

     
 
 
 
ACTIVITIES 
 

• Angie processed 127 new books.  
• Yomara mailed 72 billing notices.  
• Meeting room was used by 5 outside renters: Greentree HOA, Broadmoor HOA, Pure Financial,  

Claire Yeh Chen, Kelsey Calhoun workshop 
• Meeting Room was used 20 times for library related activities/programs.   
• Meeting Room was used by 1 library partner: Kiwanis 
• Staff filled 276 requests from the pull list.  
• Staff pulled 118 expired holds from the request shelf.  

 
 
MEETINGS 

• None  
 

 
PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

• None 
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PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

 
 
TO:  Library Board of Trustees 
 
FROM: Carlo Maskarino, Business Manager  
 
SUBJECT: Johnson Controls Presentation of the Year 5 Measurement and Verification 

Report  
 
DATE: January 26, 2026 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Chitranjan Rathod from Johnson Controls Inc. is presenting the Solar Measurement & 
Verification Report for the District’s solar panels entering Year 5 of its service. 
 
In 2025, the District’s solar panels saved $113,434 in energy costs and reduced 196 metric tons 
of carbon dioxide emissions. 
 
Attachment A is the Measurement & Verification Report – Year 5 
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